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The Wilcox County Commission and the Sheriff can contract with the Wilcox County Board of Education for the Sheriff’s Department to provide security at county schools.





Dear Mr. Perryman:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Wilcox County Commission.








QUESTIONS





	1.	Can the Wilcox County Sheriff (with the approval of the County Commission) contract with the Board of Education to provide security at the schools for a fee from the Board to be paid to the Sheriff’s Department when these officers are being paid by the County Commission?





	2.	If the answer to Question No. 1 is in the negative, can the Wilcox County Commission contract with the Board of Education to provide security at the schools through the Sheriff’s Department and receive the pay from the Board of Education?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states:





	WHEREAS, the Wilcox County Board of Education is seeking security at their schools through a contract with the Wilcox County Sher�iff’s Department; and





	WHEREAS, the Board of Education is will�ing to pay the Sheriff’s Department for the provision of security services; and





	WHEREAS, the salaries of the officers will be paid by the County Commission while they are providing these services to the Board of Educa�tion. . . .





	Initially, any contract by the Wilcox County Board of Education for the sheriff of the county to provide security at the county public schools must be made with the sheriff and the county commission.  See opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Darrell W. Durham, Sheriff of Cle�burne County, dated May 28, 1993, A.G. No. 93-00195, where the Attor�ney General concluded that the Cleburne County Commission did not have the authority to enter into an agreement directly involving and dictating the functions of the sheriff’s office unless the sheriff consents to and is a party to the agreement.  The sheriff supervises the employees and func�tions of his or her office, but the salaries of the employees and appropria�tions to the sheriff’s office are made by the county.





	The general administration and supervision of public schools in a county are vested in the county board of education, with the exception of cities having city boards of education.  ALA. CODE § 16-8-8 (2001).  Local boards of education are accountable for compliance with statutes and regulations regarding school safety and discipline.  ALA. CODE § 16-6B-5 (2001).  The Legislature has made broad grants of power to the State Board of Education and to individual county boards of education to administer and supervise public schools.  Clark v. Jefferson Co. Bd. of Ed., 410 So. 2d 23, 27 (Ala. 1982).





	County boards of education are authorized to enter into cooperative agreements, projects, and programs with the county commission and may take other actions as the boards deem necessary and appropriate for the proper management of public schools.  ALA. CODE § 16-8-12.1 (2001).  For example, the Attorney General determined that, because transporta�tion is a related service a school must provide under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, the Morgan County Board of Education can pay for rock or gravel and the reasonable value of labor and equipment utilized by the county to make a road accessible for school buses to trans�port special needs children.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honor�able William E. Shinn Jr., Morgan County Attorney, dated March 19, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00145.








CONCLUSION





	A county board of education has a duty to provide for safety in the county public schools.  The Wilcox County Commission and the Sheriff can contract with the Wilcox County Board of Education for the Sheriff’s Department to provide security at county schools.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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